Food Sci. Technol, Campinas,      v42, e09521, 2022 1
Food Science and Technology
ISSN 0101-2061 (Print)
ISSN 1678-457X (Online)
OI: D https://doi.org/10.1590/fst.09521
1 Introduction
Araticum (Annona crassiflora) fruits are very popular
and appreciated in the Cerrado regions and in the interior of

minus the number of parameters of the model).
Table 1. Mathematical models used to predict the drying of araticum epicarp.
Model designation Model
2RX 1 a t b t= + + Wang & Sing (2)
( ) ( ) ( )RX a exp k t 1 a exp k t1= ⋅ − ⋅ + − − ⋅ Verma (3)
( )0.52RX = exp -a- a 4 b t 2 b
 + ⋅ ⋅ ⋅
Thompson (4)
( )nRX exp k t= − ⋅ Page (5)
( )RX exp k t= − ⋅ Newton (6)
( )nRX a exp k t b t= ⋅ − ⋅ + ⋅ Midilli (7)
( )RX a exp k t c= ⋅ − ⋅ + Logarithmic (8)
RX = a  exp ( k t)⋅ − ⋅ Henderson & Pabis (9)
( ) ( ) ( )RX a exp k t 1 a  exp k a t= ⋅ − ⋅ + − − ⋅ ⋅ Two-Term Exponential (10)
( ) ( )RX a exp k t b exp k to 1= ⋅ − ⋅ + ⋅ − ⋅ Two Terms (11)
( ) ( ) ( )RX a exp k t 1 a exp k b t= ⋅ − ⋅ + − ⋅ − ⋅ ⋅ Approximation of Diffusion (12)
t - drying time, h; k, ko, k1 - drying constants, h-1; a, b, c, n - coefficients of the models; RX - moisture content ratio, dimensionless
Original Article
Ataides et al.
Food Sci. Technol, Campinas,      v42, e09521, 2022 3
To select a single model to describe the drying process of the
araticum epicarp under each condition, the models that obtained
the best fits were subjected to the Akaike Information Criterion
(AIC) and the Schwarz’s Bayesian Information Criterion (BIC).
Lower values of AIC and BIC indicate better fit of the model, and
BIC is the most rigorous criterion (Wolfinger, 1993). According
to Gomes et al. (2018), these criteria can be additionally included
for the selection of drying models. The information criteria were
determined by Equations 16 and 17.
AIC = -2logL + 2p   (16)
BIC = -2logL+ p ln(N - r)   (17)
Where:
p - number of parameters of the model;
N - total number of observations;
r - rank of matrix X (incidence matrix of fixed effects);
L - maximum likelihood.
2.4 Effective diffusion coefficient and activation energy
The effective diffusion coefficient for the various drying
conditions was determined according to the model based on
the liquid diffusion theory, according to Fick’s law, with the
analytical solution for the geometric form of flat plate for the
epicarps, with eight-term approximation (Equation 18):
2 2
e
2 2i e 0
(2 1) D tX X 8 1 SRX exp
X X 4 V(2 1)n
n
n
π
π
∞
=
   + ⋅ ⋅ ⋅−     = = − ⋅    −  +
∑   (18)
Where:
RX - moisture content ratio of the product (dimensionless);
N - number of terms;
D - effective diffusion coefficient (m2 s-1);
S - surface area of the epicarp, (m2);
V - volume of the epicarp, (m3).
The surface area of the epicarp were determined considering
the measurements of length, width and thickness of the epicarp